



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 466/2024**

SBI GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITEDAppellant

Through: Mr. Sameer Nandwani, Advocate
(through VC).

versus

ANITA YADAV & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mr Amit Kumar and Mr. Gaurav
Nagar, Advocates for R-1-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

16.01.2026

CM APPL. 63871/2025 (release of amount)

1. This application has been filed seeking release of the deposited compensation in favour of respondent no.1/claimant.
2. By order dated 4th September 2024, this Court had directed appellant to deposit 100% compensation amount along with interest before the Registry of this Court, subject to which, the operation of impugned judgment dated 6th June 2024, was kept in abeyance.
3. In view of the facts and circumstances of the case, where the issue taken up by the Insurance Company, is only about computation of minimum wages being taken up of Uttar Pradesh instead of Delhi, said application is allowed.
4. Accordingly, 50% of compensation amount along with accrued interest be released in favour of respondent no.1/claimant, within a period of three weeks. Registry is directed accordingly.



5. Application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 466/2024

1. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 29th April 2026, the date already fixed.
2. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

JANUARY 16, 2026/ak/tk